# 505926200 02/20/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5972918

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
SEQUENCE:	1	

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ALEX STENZLER	01/26/2018
NOE ZAMEL	01/26/2018
ARTHUR SLUTZKY	01/26/2018
STEVEN ELLIS	01/26/2018
STEVEN HAN	01/26/2018

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SANSA CORPORATION (BARBADOS) INC.
Street Address:	WORTHING CORPORATE CENTRE, CHRIST CHURCH
Internal Address:	PO BOX 169 W BB
City:	WORTHING
State/Country:	BARBADOS
Postal Code:	15008

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16214754

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (612)305-1228

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-305-1873
Email: swigant@mrgs.com
Correspondent Name: BRIAN C. WHIPPS
Address Line 1: PO BOX 581336

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55458-1336

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0442.002206US21	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN C. WHIPPS
SIGNATURE:	/Brian C. Whipps/
DATE SIGNED:	02/20/2020

PATENT REEL: 051872 FRAME: 0761

# Total Attachments: 10 source=Assignment-Inventors-2206US21#page1.tif source=Assignment-Inventors-2206US21#page2.tif source=Assignment-Inventors-2206US21#page3.tif source=Assignment-Inventors-2206US21#page4.tif source=Assignment-Inventors-2206US21#page5.tif source=Assignment-Inventors-2206US21#page6.tif source=Assignment-Inventors-2206US21#page7.tif source=Assignment-Inventors-2206US21#page8.tif source=Assignment-Inventors-2206US21#page9.tif source=Assignment-Inventors-2206US21#page9.tif

PATENT REEL: 051872 FRAME: 0762

WHEREAS, I, Alex Stenzler, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 771 Terraine Avenue, Long Beach, CA 90804; ASSIGNOR, am an inventor of one or more inventions disclosed, described and/or claimed in the application(s) assigned application number(s): 61/976,712 filed April 8, 2014; 62/148,030 filed April 15, 2015; 14/856,129 filed September 16, 2015; PCT/US16/51961 filed September 15, 2016; PCT/US16/27255 filed April 13, 2016; 62/147,808 filed April 15, 2015; PCT/US16/12437 filed January 7, 2016; PCT/US16/27252 filed April 13, 2016; 62/147,803 filed April 15, 2015; PCT/US16/27248 filed April 13, 2016; 14/856,116 filed September 16, 2015; PCT/US16/51963 filed September 15, 2016 PCT/US16/51959 filed September 15, 2016; 14/856,102, filed September 16, 2015; 15/452,133 filed March 7, 2017, 62/147,798 filed April 15, 2015; PCT/US16/27240 April 13, 2016; 29/592,597 filed January 31, 2017; 29/592,602 filed January 31, 2017; PCT/IB2015/001327, filed April 8, 2015; 15/646,205 filed July 11, 2017; PCT/US17/41445 filed July 11, 2017; 62/450,327 filed January 25, 2017; 62/544,163 filed August 11, 2017; 62/147,806 filed April 15, 2015; 15/566,426 filed October 13, 2017 ("the subject application(s)").

AND WHEREAS, Sansa Corporation (Barbados) Inc., ASSIGNEE, having a place of business at Worthing Corporate Centre, Worthing, Christ Church PO Box 169 W BB 15008, Barbados, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the inventions:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the inventions, and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, the subject applications and all applications for patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, and designs that have been filed, and that may hereafter be filed, in any country, that disclose, describe, and/or claim the invention, including, without limitation. the subject application and the priority application, provisional and non-provisional applications and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such applications, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; all patents granted on such applications in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such patents, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; the right to file such applications in any country; and the right to claim for such applications in any country the priority rights derived from the priority application and the subject application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States, any other international agreement or protection, or the domestic laws of any country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable.

> PATENT REEL: 044769 FERME: 0938

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey our entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all disclaimers and all divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, deliver upon request all papers, documents, affidavits, or other instruments that may be necessary or helpful in the prosecution of any application for industrial property protection describing and/or claiming the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have signed my name below on the date indicated above my signature.

Executed this 24	day of JANUARY, year of 2018.
Signatura May Status	
Signature – Mex Stenzler	
*******	**********************
WITNESS	
G: 14. (G: (G: )	
Signed At (City/State)	
Name	
Signature	
Date	

**RECORDED: 01/30/2018** 

PATENT REEL: 0447**60 FRAM**E: 0939

WHEREAS, 1, Noe Zamel, a citizen of Canada, residing at 252 Ontonabee Avenue, Toronto, Ontario M2M 2T1; ASSIGNOR, am an inventor of one or more inventions disclosed, described and/or claimed in the application(s) assigned application number(s): 61/976,712 filed April 8, 2014; 62/148,030 filed April 15, 2015; 14/856,129 filed September 16, 2015; PCT/US16/51961 filed September 15, 2016; PCT/US16/27255 filed April 13, 2016; 62/147,808 filed April 15, 2015; PCT/US16/12437 filed January 7, 2016; PCT/US16/27252 filed April 13, 2016; 62/147,803 filed April 15, 2015; PCT/US16/51963 filed September 15, 2016; 14/856,116 filed September 16, 2015; PCT/US16/51963 filed September 15, 2016 PCT/US16/51959 filed September 15, 2016; 14/856,102, filed September 16, 2015; 15/452,133 filed March 7, 2017, 62/147,798 filed April 15, 2015; PCT/US16/27240 April 13, 2016; PCT/IB015/001327, filed April 8, 2015; 62/147,806 filed April 15, 2015; 15/566,426 filed October 13, 2017 ("the subject application(s)").

AND WHEREAS, Sansa Corporation (Barbados) Inc., ASSIGNEE, having a place of business at Worthing Corporate Centre, Worthing, Christ Church PO Box 169 W BB 15008, Barbados, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the inventions:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the inventions, and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, the subject applications and all applications for patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, and designs that have been filed, and that may hereafter be filed, in any country, that disclose, describe, and/or claim the invention, including, without limitation, the subject application and the priority application, provisional and non-provisional applications and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such applications, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; all patents granted on such applications in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such patents, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; the right to file such applications in any country; and the right to claim for such applications in any country the priority rights derived from the priority application and the subject application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States, any other international agreement or protection, or the domestic laws of any country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey our entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

NE

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all disclaimers and all divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, deliver upon request all papers, documents, affidavits, or other instruments that may be necessary or helpful in the prosecution of any application for industrial property protection describing and/or claiming the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have signed my name below on the date indicated above

my signature.	**************************************	antotracta y a 1996	e di meSimple siste s	ware percent ou me	aur maraich abb.
Executed this	26	_day of <u>Jan</u>	ricany	ear of <u>2018</u> .	
162	inal_				
Signature - Noe 2					
****	*****	*****	****	*******	******
WITNESS					
TORONTO	ONT	AR/0			
Signed At (City/S	tate)				
RESINA BEA	LEFEM AN	2AMEL			
Name					
Anju	. Beker	in and the second	and the second second		
Signature					

**RECORDED: 01/30/2018** 

26 January 2018

REEL: 044761 FRAME: 0054

WHEREAS, I, Arthur Slutsky, a citizen of Canada, residing at 3 McAlpine Street, Suite 907, Toronto, Ontario M5R 3T5; ASSIGNOR, am an inventor of one or more inventions disclosed, described and/or claimed in the application(s) assigned application number(s): 61/976,712 filed April 8, 2014; 62/148,030 filed April 15, 2015; 14/856,129 filed September 16, 2015; PCT/US16/51961 filed September 15, 2016; PCT/US16/27255 filed April 13, 2016; 62/147,808 filed April 15, 2015; PCT/US16/12437 filed January 7, 2016; PCT/US16/27252 filed April 13, 2016; 62/147,803 filed April 15, 2015; PCT/US16/27248 filed April 13, 2016; 14/856,116 filed September 16, 2015; PCT/US16/51963 filed September 15, 2016 PCT/US16/51959 filed September 15, 2016; 14/856,102, filed September 16, 2015; 15/452,133 filed March 7, 2017, 62/147,798 filed April 15, 2015; PCT/US16/27240 April 13, 2016; PCT/IB2015/001327, filed April 8, 2015; 62/147,806 filed April 15, 2015; 15/566,426 filed October 13, 2017 ("the subject application(s)").

AND WHEREAS, Sansa Corporation (Barbados) Inc., ASSIGNEE, having a place of business at Worthing Corporate Centre, Worthing, Christ Church PO Box 169 W BB 15008, Barbados, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the inventions:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the inventions, and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, the subject applications and all applications for patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, and designs that have been filed, and that may hereafter be filed, in any country, that disclose, describe, and/or claim the invention, including, without limitation, the subject application and the priority application, provisional and non-provisional applications and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such applications, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; all patents granted on such applications in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such patents, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; the right to file such applications in any country; and the right to claim for such applications in any country the priority rights derived from the priority application and the subject application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States, any other international agreement or protection, or the domestic laws of any country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey our entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

PATENT REEL: 044769 FRAME: 0986 REEL: 051872 FRAME: 0767 AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all disclaimers and all divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, deliver upon request all papers, documents, affidavits, or other instruments that may be necessary or helpful in the prosecution of any application for industrial property protection describing and/or claiming the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have signed my name below on the date indicated above my signature.

Executed this 26<sup>th</sup> day of January, year of 2018.

23

Date

**RECORDED: 01/30/2018** 

Signature – Arthur Slutsky	
**********	**************************************
WITNESS	
Signed At (City/State)	_
Name	_
Signature	
	_

REEL: 044760 FEAME: 0987

WHEREAS, I, Steven Ellis, a citizen of Canada, having a mailing address of 161 Lakeshore Road West Oro-Medonte Ontario LOL 2E0; ASSIGNOR, am an inventor of one or more inventions disclosed, described and/or claimed in the application(s) assigned application number(s): 62/148,030 filed April 15, 2015; 14/856,129 filed September 16, 2015; PCT/US16/51961 filed September 15, 2016; PCT/US16/27255 filed April 13, 2016; 62/147,808 filed April 15, 2015; PCT/US16/12437 filed January 7, 2016; PCT/US16/27252 filed April 13, 2016; 62/147,803 filed April 15, 2015; PCT/US16/27248 filed April 13, 2016; 14/856,116 filed September 16, 2015; PCT/US16/51963 filed September 15, 2016 PCT/US16/51959 filed September 15, 2016; 14/856,102, filed September 16, 2015; 15/452,133 filed March 7, 2017, 62/147,798 filed April 15, 2015; PCT/US16/27240 April 13, 2016; 62/147,806 filed April 15, 2015; 15/566,426 filed October 13, 2017 ("the subject application(s)").

AND WHEREAS, Sansa Corporation (Barbados) Inc., ASSIGNEE, having a place of business at Worthing Corporate Centre, Worthing, Christ Church PO Box 169 W BB 15008, Barbados, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the inventions:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the inventions, and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, the subject applications and all applications for patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, and designs that have been filed, and that may hereafter be filed, in any country, that disclose, describe, and/or claim the invention, including, without limitation, the subject application and the priority application, provisional and non-provisional applications and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such applications, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; all patents granted on such applications in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such patents, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; the right to file such applications in any country; and the right to claim for such applications in any country the priority rights derived from the priority application and the subject application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States, any other international agreement or protection, or the domestic laws of any country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey our entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

> PATENT REEL: 044761 FRAME: 0035 REEL: 051872 FRAME: 0769

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all disclaimers and all divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, deliver upon request all papers, documents, affidavits, or other instruments that may be necessary or helpful in the prosecution of any application for industrial property protection describing and/or claiming the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

**RECORDED: 01/30/2018** 

PATENT REEL: 0447**6ኢ ፑድብ州**E: 0036

WHEREAS, I, Steve Han, a citizen of the United States of America, having a mailing address of 18768 Ashford Lane, Huntington Beach, CA 92648; ASSIGNOR, am an inventor of one or more inventions disclosed, described and/or claimed in the application(s) assigned application number(s): 62/148,030 filed April 15, 2015; 14/856,129 filed September 16, 2015; PCT/US16/51961 filed September 15, 2016; PCT/US16/27255 filed April 13, 2016; 62/147,808 filed April 15, 2015; PCT/US16/27252 filed April 13, 2016; 62/147,803 filed April 15, 2015; PCT/US16/27248 filed April 13, 2016; 14/856,116 filed September 16, 2015; PCT/US16/51959 filed September 15, 2016; 14/856,102, filed September 16, 2015; 15/452,133 filed March 7, 2017, 62/147,798 filed April 15, 2015; PCT/US16/27240 April 13, 2016; 29/592,597 filed January 31, 2017; 29/592,602 filed January 31, 2017; 15/646,205 filed July 11, 2017; PCT/US17/41445 filed July 11, 2017; 62/450,327 filed January 25, 2017; 62/544,163 filed August 11, 2017; 62/147,806 filed April 15, 2015; 15/566,426 filed October 13, 2017 ("the subject application(s)").

AND WHEREAS, Sansa Corporation (Barbados) Inc., ASSIGNEE, having a place of business at Worthing Corporate Centre, Worthing, Christ Church PO Box 169 W BB 15008, Barbados, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the inventions:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the inventions, and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, the subject applications and all applications for patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, and designs that have been filed, and that may hereafter be filed, in any country, that disclose, describe, and/or claim the invention, including, without limitation. the subject application and the priority application, provisional and non-provisional applications and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such applications, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; all patents granted on such applications in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such patents, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; the right to file such applications in any country; and the right to claim for such applications in any country the priority rights derived from the priority application and the subject application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States, any other international agreement or protection, or the domestic laws of any country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey our entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

PATENT REEL: 0447**60 FRAM**E: 0852

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all disclaimers and all divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, deliver upon request all papers, documents, affidavits, or other instruments that may be necessary or helpful in the prosecution of any application for industrial property protection describing and/or claiming the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have signed my name below on the date indicated above my signature. Executed this 26 day of January, year of 2018. Signature - Steve Han WITNESS Signed At (City/State) Name Signature Date

**RECORDED: 01/30/2018 REEL: 051872 FRAME: 0772** RECORDED: 02/20/2020

**PATENT** REEL: 044760 FRAME: 0853